ethnicity was missing for 43%, essentially unchanged from the previous year. Of reports that 
recorded race, the most common were white (81%) and black (17%). Hispanic ethnicity was 
recorded in 6.5% of reports where ethnicity was stated. 

As shown in Appendix C, the most reported events in 2019 were pressure ulcers. Two hundred 
six (206) pressure ulcers comprised 51% of all 404 adverse events reported.  The second most 
reported events were falls resulting in death or serious injury, with 101 reports (25%). 
Retention of a foreign object in a patient after surgery or other procedure followed with 23

[...]

was reported more often as “Other” in 2020 (8.5%) compared to 2019 (0.9%). Of reports that 
recorded race, the most common were White (70%) and Black (20%). Hispanic ethnicity was 
recorded in 10% of reports where ethnicity was stated. 

As shown in Appendix C, the most reported events in 2020 were pressure ulcers. Two hundred 
twenty-one (221) pressure ulcers comprised 56% of all 396 adverse events reported. The 
second most reported events were falls resulting in death or serious injury, with 84 reports 
(21%). Surgery performed at the wrong site, or attempted suicide and serious self-harm were

[...]

ethnicity was recorded for 60%, which was slightly improved from the previous year. Of reports 
that recorded race, the most common were White (71%) and Black (19%). Hispanic ethnicity 
was recorded in 12% of reports where ethnicity was stated. 

As shown in Appendix C, the most reported events in 2021 were pressure ulcers. Two hundred 
twenty-eight (228) pressure ulcers comprised 50% of all 455 adverse events reported. The 
second most reported events were falls resulting in death or serious injury, with 102 reports 
(22%). Retention of a foreign object in a patient after surgery or other procedure followed with

[...]

ethnicity was missing for 39%. Of reports that recorded race, the most common were white 
(73%) and black (16%). Hispanic ethnicity was recorded in 13% of reports where ethnicity was 
stated. 

As shown in Appendix C, the most reported events in 2022 were pressure ulcers. Two hundred 
forty-one (241) pressure ulcers comprised 53% of all 465 adverse events reported. The second 
most reported events were falls resulting in death or serious injury, with 106 reports (23%).  
Retention of a foreign object in a patient after surgery or other procedure followed with 20